January 6, 2020 1<sup>st</sup> Day of The January Term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Courthouse, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White, East District Commissioner, Garry McFee and County Clerk, Melissa Meek.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee welcomed those in attendance with Kyle Carroll leading the group in prayer followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

The minutes of the December 31, 2019 meeting were read with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the motion to approve. East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the second. Motion carried.

East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the motion to approve the agenda for today's meeting with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the second. Motion carried.

The Commission welcomes all those who come in to attend the opening of their meetings. Anyone in the County is invited to their weekly meetings.

Attending today's meeting was Chet Owen of Maysville.

A group of patrons met with the Commission to ask that in the future the Commission remain neutral on issues as they represent the entire county.

The Commission were advised that NextEra Wind Energy donated \$7,000.00 to the Youth Building for new audio & visual equipment.

Representatives from the Missouri Hemp Association met with the Commission to discuss their group & what they have going on in the State of Missouri.

Collector/Treasurer, Jessica Lee presented the adjustment register for the Commission to review and approve.

The budget for 2020 was discussed as well as needs for the building.

Sheriff Andy Clark advised his department had received a grant from Wal-Mart.

East District Commissioner, Garry McFee has a Colfax Zoning Meeting this day, January 6.

On February 25<sup>th</sup> the County will meet and hold a celebration in commemoration of the incorporation of DeKalb County which occurred on that date in 1845. The Commission will have cake & punch in the Community Room of the Courthouse on that date. All patrons are invited to attend.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be January 13, 2020 at 9 a.m.